
ie’
AIA VPMAMIAIG SAUPAY, @AUIGEPA SAA, ONIGAR
OFFICE OF THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER: BALANGIR FOREST DIVISION

AT-NEAR NEW BUS TERMINAL, PO/DIST: - BALANGIR, PIN-767001, ODISHA
Phone & Fax — 06652-232948 (O), Email — dfo.bolangir@odisha.gov.in

Letter No. 2S + —_/4F-Mise-04/25.

Dated, Balangir the 13 th June-2025.
To,

The Executive Engineer
N.H. Division, Balangir

Sub: - Proposal for Diversion of 6.56 ha. of forest land for construction of Bolangir
By-Pass Road(west) by the Executive Engineer, N.H Division, Bolangir under
Bolangir Forest Division - Demand for Revised Cost of CA.

Ref: - This office Memo No.1581 dtd.27.02.2025

Sir,
In continuation to this office Memo No. cited above on the captioned subject, this is

to inform that, the Compensatory Afforestation Scheme has been revised as per the approved One-

Time Cost Norm for the year 2025-26 in respect of Diversion of 6.56 ha forest land for construction

of Balangir By-Pass Road under Balangir Forest Division which is furnished below and enclosed

revised financial outlay for your reference.

Demand for Revised Financial Outlay for Compensatory Afforestation Scheme

SI | Name of | Name of | Name of Degraded Revenue Area Approved amount
No Range Tahasil | . Forest Land Identified of CA (In Rs.)

for CA (In
Ha.)

1 Balangir | Balangir Degraded Revenue Forest 13.876 Ha. | Rs.1,42,07,803.00/-
land identified in village

Sindurbahal under Balangir
Range of Balangir Forest

Division

Hence, you are requested to deposit the revised Financial Outlay for Compensatory
Afforestation Scheme of Rs.1,42,07,803.00/- (Rupees One Crore Forty Two Lakhs Seven

Thousand and Eight Hundred Three) Only through web portal of MoEF & CC and submit the

original deposit particular (in prescribed CAMPA format) to this office for taking needful action at
this end.

This is for your information and necessary action.

Encl: As above.

Yours faithfully
: SNetsDivisional Forest Officer

LP Forest Division



Memo No. “754 jar mise) pt_1 2106/2025
Copy forwarded to the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (FD & NO, FC Act),

O/o the PCCF & HoFF, Odisha, Bhubaneswar for favour of kind information.

ae se
)D

ivisional Forest Officer
alangir Forest Division

Memo No. + ASJ _s4F Misc) Dt._!3 06/2025
Copy forwarded to the Regional Chief Conservator of Forests, Bhawanipatna Circle,

Bhawanipatna for favour of kind information and necessary action.

re ieeeForest Division



Revised Financial Outlay for Compensatory Afforestation Scheme over 13.876 Ha. of

Degraded Forest land identified in Village Sindurbahal under Balangir Range of Balangir
Forest Division in lieu of diversion of 6.56 Ha. forest land for diversion for Construction of

Balangir Bypass Road by NH Division, Balangir as per approved One-time Cost Norm for the

year 2025-26.

SI. No. Description
ee Amount (Rs.)

Cost of AR Plantation @ 1000 Plant per Ha over 13.876

i Ha. @ 2,85,503/- per Ha. with 10 years Maintenance 3961639.62

Cost of Bamboo Twig and Thorn Fencing over 13.876
Ha. with 5 years maintenance @ Rs.1,21,512/- per Ha* : = 1686100.51

Cost of SMC activities like staggered trenches,
percolation pits, contour trench, graded earthen bund,

3. | LBCD, wire mesh LBCD, Sub-Surface Dyke and WHS 600969.56

as per the Slope and site requirement @ Rs.43,310/- per
Ha over 13.876 Ha. with 5 years maintenance

*

: Watering borewell fitted with solar pump set for 13, 876 7959093.21
No. of Plants @ 5,73,587 per 1000 plants.

: fe
Grand Total = :

. 14207803.00

(Rupees One Crore Forty Two Lakhs Seven Thousand and Eight Hundred Three ) Only

(*) NB: The copy of Cost-Norm adopted for the item ofworks above on one time cost norms for
the year 2025-26 for reference and necessary action.

Technically Approved Ne”Divisional Forest Officer

_— Forest Division



AAA VMUMIAE? MLAUNPAYA, CSAIAPR AUS, OMIGPR
OFFICE OF THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER: BALANGIR FOREST DIVISION

AT-NEAR NEW BUS TERMINAL, PO/DIST: - BALANGIR, PIN-767001, ODISHA
Phone & Fax — 06652-295134 (O), Email — dfo.bolangir@odisha.gov.in

To,

Sub:

Ref:

Sir,

Letter No.
Dated, Balangir the x

Aas /4F-Misc-04/25.
th June-2025.

The Superintending Engineer
N.H. Division, Balangir

Diversion of 6.56 ha. of forest land for construction of Bolangir By-Pass
Road(west) by the Executive Engineer, N.H Division, Bolangir-Demand for
NPV& Penal NPV.

Your Letter No. 1718 dtd.11.06.2025 & No.1811 dt.20.06.2025 and This Office Letter
No.4224 dt.12.06.2025.

In continuation to this office Letter No. cited above on the captioned subject, this is to

inform that, the Penal NPV has been revised and which has to be deposited by the User Agency as

specified under conditions 3 & 6 of the Stage-I/ In-Principle Approval Order for the aforementioned

diversion proposal in respect ofDiversion of 6.56 ha forest land for construction of Balangir By-Pass

Road under Balangir Forest Division.

Net Present Value (NPV)

SI Location Forest Extent of | Eco- | Densit | Rate ofNPV NPV payable
No Type area Value y applicable (In Rs.)

(in Ha.) | Class (in Rs.) oo
1 Bishnumunda, Tropical Revenue il 0.4 12,28,590/- 80,59,550.40

Puintala, Dry Forest- ‘
‘ Or |

Bijakhaman, Deciduous 6.56 Ha. 89,59,551.00 |

Khujenpali, Forests
Kalsaipali 34 _|

Penal NPV Calculation

1. | Date of Violation Noticed The Superintending Engineer NH Division Balangir reported
violation as per working permission issued 18.09.2023.

2. |DFO Violation Report DFO, Balangir Conduct Joint verification to know the extent
of violation and its exact location vide Letter No. 2602
dated.30.03.2024.

: :

DFO, Balangir Submitted the Violation report vide Memo No.
5943 dated.16.07.2024.

3. | Area of Violation 1.326 Acre or 0.537 Ha. as
4. | Stage-I Approval Stage-I approval order on dt.08.01.2025. 7
5. | Period (Date of Violation 1 years 3 months 22 days, or 15 months 22 days, or 479 days

|

reported to Stage-I Approval
6. | Penal NPV to be payable 0.536 Ha. X Rs.12,28,590 x 1.31233 = Rs. $,64,201.12 |

(In Rs.) 6 One Month interest @ 12% per Anum = 51,852.07
7. |Total Penal NPV to be paid Rs. 9,16,053.19 or 9,16,053.00



Hence, you are requested to deposit the Net Present Value (NPV) amount of

Rs. 80,59,551.00 (Rupees Eighty Lakh Fifty-Nine Thousand Five Hundred Fifty-One) Only and

the penal NPV amount ofRs. 9,16,053.00 (Rupees Nine Lakh Sixteen Thousand Fifty-Three) only

in the CAMPA Account of the State through (https://parivesh.nic.in/) and submit the original

deposit particular (in prescribed CAMPA format) to this office for taking needful action at this end.

This is for of your kind information and necessary action.

Yours faithfully

Divisional Forest Officer

(Palansir Forest Division

=Memo No. A Fas /AF (Misc) Dtd. 2h 106/2025. °

Copy Submitted to the Chief Conservator of Forests (Nodal), O/o the PCCF & HoFF,

Odisha, Bhubaneswar for favour of kind information and necessary action.

pane Forest Division

Memo No. 4 a f /4F (Misc) Dtd. 26 /06/2025.
Copy Submitted to the Regional Chief Conservator of Forests, Bhawanipatna Circle,

Bhawanipatna for favour kind information and necessary action.

DivisionalFald fficer

paar Forest Division

a>


